SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 13th December, 2010

S.I. No.81

[Legal Notice No. 170]

CUSTOMS VALUATION ACT 2009 (Act No.19of 2009)

COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 1(2), I appoint the 1st day of January 2011 as the commencement date of the Customs Valuation Act 2009 (including the Customs Valuation (Amendment) Act 2010 (Act No.8 of 2001).

DATED AT HONIARA this first day of January 2011.

GORDON DARCY LILO Minister for Finance and Treasury

887

[Legal Notice No. 171]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and d Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

MINISTER FOR FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule –

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

Fisheries Advisory Council

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Fisheries and Marine Resources and Development Aqua-culture and Mari-culture Development Fishery Research and extension Services Fishery Licensing Sea Tenure Aquarium Fish Marketing and Development Marine Product Processing and Marketing

Dated at Honiara under my hand this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No.172]

.

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO.43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR FORESTRY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of –

MINISTER FOR FORESTRY

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Forestry and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule –

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF FORESTRY

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

North New Georgia Timber Corporation

Forestry Management and Development Smallholder Reforestation Development Forestry Research and Extension Services Logging and Milling Licensing Sustainable Forestry Resources Utilisation

Dated at Honiara under my hand this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

889

[Legal Notice No. 173]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commanderin-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

HONOURABLE HORST HEINZ BODO DETTKE

as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 174]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment* of –

HONOURABLE JIMMY LUSIBAEA

as Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

*LN. No. 86 of 2010.

[Legal Notice No.175]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FORESTRY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commanderin-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE DOUGLAS ETE

as Minister responsible for the Ministry of Forestry with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No.176]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment* of –

HONOURABLE DOUGLAS ETE

as Minister for Public Service with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this seventh day of December, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

*LN. No.91 of 2010.

891

[Legal Notice No.177]

PRICE CONTROL ACT (Cap. 64)

THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (No.8) ORDER 2010

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by sections 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, I make this Order –

1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No.8) Order 2010 and shall come into operation on 1st December, 2010.

2. The Price Control Order (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987 (L/N 47/87 is amended in schedule 3 by revoking Serial No.13 (Petroleum Products) and substituting the following –

"13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

		WHOLESALE (maximum price in cents per litre)	RETAIL (maximum price in cents per litre)
(a) Petroleum Mo	tor Spirit		
• •	– (PMS)	761.83	961.1
(b) Distillate -	-(ADO)	778.44	980.2
(c) Kerosene	– (KERÓ)	762.78	(maximum per centage mark-up)

-cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged products

`,

-cost into store plus 20% for break-bulk sales

MADE AT HONIARA this first day of December, 2010.

ELIJAH DORO MUALA Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration

*L.N.No.47/87 p.104

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.